Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 40
INSURANCE HOLDING COMPANY SYSTEM REGULATION

Subchapterl—Insurance Holding Company Standards Ins 40.12 Forms—incorporation by reference, summaries and omissions.
Ins 40.01 Definitions. Ins 40.13 Forms—extension of time to furnish.
Ins 40.02 Acquisitionof control of or megerwith domestic insurer or divestiture Ins 40.14 Forms—additional information and exhibits.
of the shares of a domestic insurer. Ins 40.15 Registration form.
Ins 40.025 Acquisitions Involving Insurers Not Otherwise Covered. Ins 40.16 Alternative and consolidated registrations.
Ins 40.03 Registration. Ins 40.17 Transactions subject to prior notice—notice filing.
Ins 40.04 Standarddor transactions within an insurance holding company sydns 40.18 Extraordinary dividends and other distributions.
tem. Ins 40.19 Consent to jurisdiction.
Ins40.05 Privileged information. Ins 40.20 Enterprise Risk Report.

Subchapter Il—Insurance Holding Company Systems—Reporting Forms
Ins 40.1.  Instructions.

Note: The annual registration requirements under this chapter first apply after Ins 40.02 Acquisition of control of or merger with
Decembes1, 1993. domestic insurer or divestiture of the shares of a

. . domestic insurer. (1) FILING REQUIREMENTS. (a) Except as
Subchapter| Ingt;;ﬁg(;(?dl-sloldlng Company providedunder par(b), no person, other than the insyraay:

1. Make a tender &r for, request or invitation fotenders

Ins 40.01 Definitions. In this chapterunless the context of, divestiture of, or enter into any agreement to exchange securi
otherwise requires: tiesfor, seek to acquire, or acquire, in the open market or-other

(1) “Acquiring person” means each persongom or on wise, any voting security of a domestic insurer if after the-con

" . summation of the ofer, request, invitation, agreemerur
\év#gcstzgehalf a meger or other acquisition of control is to beacquisition,the person would, directly or indirectlyr by conver

- . . [ b ise of ight t ire, becomtrol of th
(2) “Affiliate” has the meaning provided unde680.03 (1) iSnIgEr%rr'o)r/ exercise ot any fght fo acquire, becontrot of the

Stats.

(3) “Commissioner’'means the commissionef insurance of
this state, the deputy commissioner the ofice of the commis personhaving control of a domestic insurer
sioner of insurance of this state, as appropriate.

(4) “Control” has the meaning provided unde6®0.03 (13) (b) A personis npt SUbJeCt.tO péa), pnly i .
Stats. 1. The person firdiles the information required under sub.

B L . . (2) and, if applicable, thperson files a pre—acquisition notifica
61%4{2)(1)Egi§{2rlse risk” has the meaning provided under Stion,which shall contain the information set forth ifirss 40.025

. ) . . . with the commissioner and sends a copy of the information to the
(5) “Executive officer” means chiekxecutive dicer, chief  §omesticnsurer: and Py

operatingoficer, chief.fin.a.ncial dicer, treasurgrsecretarycon 2. The ofer, request, invitation, agreement or acquisition has
troller, and any other individual performing functions correspon%g : ' ' '

2. Enter into amagreement to mge with or otherwise to
acquireor attempt to acquire control of a domestigurer or any

; o napproved by the commissioner under &kl.72 611.73
It?tﬁ%to those performed by one of those positions under whate IS.ZJ, 612.22 613.72 or614.73 and617.21, Stats.

(6) “Insuranceholding companysystem” means 2 or more . (€) Any controlling person of a domestic insurer seeking to
personavho are diliates, one or more of which is an insurer divestits controlling interest in the domestic insyiarany man

) N . ; ner, shall file with the commissionewith a copy to the insurer
s (7) “Insurer hhas_thcé meaning prlowded underfﬁ)ohos_ (27)  confidentialnotice of its proposed divestiture e?tyleast 30 days prior
. tatts.,excte?tt_t "’}ttr']t Se.? g: |tnc u'(t:ingenmes, aut 0“3?5 c_;tr to the cessation of control. The commissioner shall determine
Ir?essntjk?;ecr:]o?r:rfc?nweglthnc;fePuee;ReiSGI fhgoljsi?s,?r?csg%?sc:%?umgg Yhoseinstances in which the party or parties seeking to divest or
or a’ state or political subdivision of é State ’ to acquire a controlling interest in an insureill be required to
o . " file for and obtain approval of the transaction. The information
(8) “Policyholder surplus” means capital and surplus. shall remain confidential until the conclusion of the transaction
(9) “Security holder” means a person who owns any securiiyhlessthe commissionein his or her discretion determingst
of a person, including, but not limited to, common stock, preferrednfidentialtreatment will interferavith enforcement of this sec
stock, debt obligations or any other security convertible ito tion. If thestatementeferred to in sul(2) is otherwise filed, this

evidencingthe right to acquire stock or debt obligations. paragrapkshall not apply
(10) “Stateof domicile” means the state where an insurer is (d) For purposes of this section “domestic insurer” includes
domiciledor, for an alien insureits port of entry state. any person having control @f domestic insurefThis section does

(11) “Subsidiary” of a person means a person which is-comot apply to a person who is a securities broker holdinghen
trolled, directly or indirectlythrough one or more intermediariesusualand customary securities brokefunction, less than 20%

by the first person. of the voting securities of an insurer or of any person which con
(12) “Ultimate controlling person” meare person who is not trols an insurer
controlledby any other person. (2) CoNTENT OF STATEMENT. Except as provided under sub.

(13) “Voting security” includes, but is not limited to, asgcu  (5), aperson required to file under sib) shall file the following
rity convertible into or evidencing a riglat acquire a voting seeu information, using form A in the appendix to this chaptera
rity. swornstatement:

History: Cr. Registey July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93;correction in (12) made (a) For each acquiring person:
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 12., StatRegister June, 1997, No. 49&€R 14-071 cr. .
(4m), am. (7)Register August 2015 No. 716ff. 9-1-15. 1. The acquiring persahame and address;
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2. If the acquiring person is an individual, his or pgncipal commissionr other compensatidn be paid to broker—dealers
occupationand all ofices and positions held during the past Belatingto the solicitation.
years,any conviction of crimes other than frafviolations not (L) An agreement by the person required to file the statement
involving death or injury during the past 10 years and all relevagfferredto in sub(1) that it will provide the annual report speci
information regardingany occupational license or registrationfied in s.Ins 40.03 (9¥or so long as control exists.
and N ) o (m) An acknowledgement by the person required to file the
3. If the acquiring person is not ardividual, a report of the statementeferred to in sul§l) that the person and all subsidiaries
natureof its business operations during the past 5 years or for {ghin its control in theinsurance holding company system will
lesserperiod that the acquiring persand any predecessors of theyrovideinformation to the commissioner upon request as Reces
acquiring person have begrexistence, if shortean informative sary to evaluate enterprise risk to the insurer
descriptionof the business intended to be done by the acquiring (2m) VioLaTions. Whenever it appears to themmissioner

personand the acquiring persansubsidiaries, and a list @fl 41 any person has committed a violation of this chapter which
individualswho are or who have been selected to beatine® e\ entghe full understanding of thenterprise risk to the insurer
torsor executive dicers of the acquiring person, or who perforr;%y affiliates or by the insurance holding company system, the
or will perform functions similar to those positions. The list shaflig|ation may serve as a@ndependent basis for disapproving éivi
includefor each individual the information required by sulids. yendsor distributionsand for placing the insurer under summary
and2. _ ~ ordersin accordance with $45.21 Stats.

(b) The source, nature, and amount of the consideration useqs) parrners AND STOCKHOLDERS. If the person required to
or to be used in &cting the meger or other acquisition of control, fiis"nder sub(1) is a partnershigimited partnership, syndicate,
adescription of any transactiérom which funds were or are {0 o other group, the commissioner may require that the information
beobtained for that purpose, including any pledge of the insurefgqiredunder sub(2) be given with respect to each partner of the

stolckﬁor'the Stocﬁ of any of its Slébsid:jaries dilaftes ;’]"hiCh COR  partnershipor limited partnership, each member of the syndicate
trol the insurer the criteria used in determining the nature angt'o o0 "and each person who controls aeiner or member

amountof consideration and thidentity of persons furnishing the |¢ any partnermember or person is a corporation or the person
consideration. o ) _ requiredto file under sub(l) is a corporation, the commissioner
() Fully audited financial information as tiee earnings and may require that the information required under §@pbe given
financial condition of each acquiring person for the preceding gith respect to the corporation, eafiicer and director of the
fiscal years ofeach acquiring person or for the period the aequigorporation,and each person whie directly or indirectly the
ing person and any predecessors of the acqumengpn have been peneficial owner of more than 10% of the outstanding voting
in existence, if shorteand similar unaudited information as of asecyritiesof the corporation.

datenot earlier than 90 days prior to the filing of the statement. (4) MATERIAL CHANGES. A person required thle under sub.

_(d) Any plans or proposals which any acquiring person is cof1) shall file an amendmeno the filing if any material change
sideringto liquidate, to selassets of, or to mge or consolidate occursin the facts set forth in a statement previously filed thith
the insurer or to make any otheaterial change in the insul®er commissioner. The person shaihclude in the amendment a
business or corporate structure or management. descriptionof the change and copies of all documents and other

(e) The number of shares of any secunityich each acquiring materialrelevant to the change. The amendment shall be filed
personproposes to acquire; the terms of tHemwmfequest, invita with the commissioner angent to the insurer within 2 business
tion, agreement, or acquisition; and a statement as to the metHaglsafter the person learns of the change.
by which the fairness of the proposal was determined. (5) ALTERNATIVE FILING MATERIALS. If any ofer, request,

() The amount of each class of any security whidfeiseft  invitation, agreement, or acquisition is proposed to be made by
cially owned or concerning which thereaisight to acquire bene meansof a registration statement under the Securitigf 1933
ficial ownership by any acquiring person. or in circumstances requiring the disclosure of information under

(9) A full description of any contracts, arrangements, or undghe Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or under a state law requir
standingswith respect to any security in which any acquiring peing similar registration or disclosure, the person required to file
sonis involved, including, but not limited to, transfer of any of thénformationunder sub(1) may utilize those documents to furnish
securities,joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts e information required to be filed under sip).
calls,guarantees of loans, guarantagainst loss or guarantees of (6) CONSOLIDATEDHEARING. If an applicant requests a hearing
profits, division of losses or profits, or the giving or withholdingon a consolidated basis unde641.720r 611.73 Stats., and the
of proxies. The description shall identify the persons with whorsommissioneapproves a hearing on a consolidated basis, in addi
the contracts, arrangements or understandings have been entgoado filing the form A withthe commissionethe applicant shall
into. file a copy of form A with the National Association of Insurance

(h) A description of the purchase of any security of the entiffommissionersn electronic form.
to be acquired during the 12 calendar months precedifiite . Hson, o1 et 1525 Lo, Siet S RCR Ao g e
of the statement by any acquiring person, including the dtes ot 5015 No. 116, ' PS5 g
purchasenames of the purchasers, and consideration paid or
agreedo be paid. Ins 40.025  Acquisitions Involving Insurers Not

(i) A description ofany recommendations to purchase an@therwise Covered. (1) DerINITION. In this section. “acquisi
securitymade duringhe 12 calendar months preceding the filingion” means any agreement, arrangement, or activity the con
of the statemenby any acquiring person, or by anyone at theummationof which results in a person acquiring directly or-4indi
suggestiorof the acquiring person. rectly the control of another person, and includes the acquisition

()) Copies of all tender f&rs for, requests or invitations for of voting securities and the acquisitionasSets, bulk reinsurance,
tendersof, exchange éérs for or agreements to acquig andmewgers.
exchangeany securities, and, distributed, of additional solicit (2) Score. This section shall apptp any acquisition in which
ing material relating to thosefefs, requests, invitations, agree thereis a change in control of an insurer authorittedo business
ments. in this state, except for the following:

(k) The term of any agreement, contract or understanding(a) A purchase of securities solely for investment purposes so
madewith or proposed to be maaéth any broker—dealer as to long as the securitiewe not used by voting or otherwise to cause
solicitation of securities for tendeand the amount of arfges, or attempt to causthe substantial lessening of competition in any
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insurancemarket in this state. If a purchasiesecurities results marketis one in which the share of the 4dest insurers is 75%

in a presumption of control under@00.03 (13) Stats., it is not or more ofthe market. Percentages not shown in the tables in this
solely for investment purposasnless the commissioner of thesubsectiorare interpolated proportionately to the percentages that
insurer’s state of domicile accepts disclaimer of control or areshown. If more than thsurers are involved, exceeding the
affirmatively finds that control does not exist and the disclaimeotal of the two columns in the table is prima facie evidence of
actionor afirmative finding is communicated by the domiciliaryviolation of the competitive standard in this subsection. For the

commissioneto the commissioner of this state. purposeof this item, the insurer with the tgst share of the mar
(b) The acquisition of a person by another person when bégi shall be deemed to be Insurer A.
personsare neitherdirectly nor through dfiates primarily (b) In determining whether a proposed acquisition would vio

engagedn the business of insurance, if pre—acquisition notificdate the competitive standard of p#a) of this subsection, the
tion is filed with the commissioner in accordance with §8p30 commissioneshall consider the following:

daysprior to the proposedfettive date of the acquisition. How 1. Any acquisition covered under siB) involving 2 or more
ever,such pre—acquisition notification is not reqUIred if the acquilnsurerg;ompeting in the same market is prima facie evidefce

sition would be otherwise excluded under s{&). violation of the competitive standards if:
(c) The acquisition of alreadyfaifited persons. a. The market is highly concentrated and the involved insur
(d) An acquisition if, as aitmmediate result of the acquisitionerspossess the following shares of the market:

any of the following apply: Insurer A Insurer B
1. In no market would the combined market share of the 4% 4% or more

involved insurers exceed 5% of the total market, or 10% 204 or more

2. There would be no increase in any market share, or

3. In no market would the combined market share of the
involvedinsurers exceed 12% of the total market and the marlﬂgf#
sharewould not increase by more than 2% of the total market. R

15% or more 1% or more

b. Or, the market is not highly concentrated and the involved
urerspossess the following shares of the market:

the purpose of pa(d), a market means direct written insurance Insurer A Insurer B
premiumin this state for dine of business as contained in the 5% 5% or more
annualstatement required underiss 50.20 (1) 10% 4% or more
(e) An acquisition for which a pre—acquisition notification 15% 3% or more
would be required pursuant to this section due solely to the+esult 19% or more 1% or more

ing effect on the ocean marine insurance line of business. 5 pere s aignificant trend toward increased concentration
_ () An acquisition of an insurer whose domiciliary commisyhenthe aggregate market share of any grouping of tigesar
sioneraffirmatively finds that the insurer is in failing condition;j,surersin the market, from the 2 igest to the 8 lgest, has
thereis a lack of_feasible alte_rnative to improving_s_uch conditiofcreased by 7% or more of the market over a period of time
the public benefits of improving thsurets condition through extendingfrom any base year 5 to 10 years prior to the acquisition
the acquisition exceethe public benefits that would arise from pto the time of the acquisitioAny acquisition or meyer cov
notlessening competition; and the findings are communicated S dunder sub(2) involving 2 or more insurers competing in the
the domiciliary commissioner to the commissioner of this state;gmemarket is prima facie evidence of violation of the eom
(3) PRE-ACQUISITION NOTIFICATION. Any person seekin@ petitive standard in pata) of this subsection if:

mergeror acquisition, that is not otherwise exempted uisder a. There is aignificant trend toward increased concentration
(2) thatresults in a change of control of an insurer authorized {9 the market.

do business in this state shall file a pre—acquisition notification in b. One of the insurers involved is one of

a sworn statemenising form E in the appendix to this chapter theurers in a

The person being acquired may file the pre—acquisition no{iﬁcﬁ:g?k%?sghg‘régrg%nsurers showing the requisiterease in the
tion. ;

(&) The commissioner may requiseich additional material ¢. Another involved |nsur_ér market S 2.% or more.
andinformation as deemed necessary to determine whetteer 3+ FOr the purposes of this subsection:
proposedacquisition, if consummated, would violate the compet ~ @. The term “insurer” includes any company or group ofcom
itive standard obub.(4). The required information may include Paniesunder common management, ownership, or control;
an opinion of an economist as to the competitive impact of the b. The term “market” means the relevambduct and geo
acquisitionin this state accompanied by a summary oftthéca  graphicalmarkets. In determining the relevambduct and geo
tion and experience of such person indicatiigjor her ability to graphicalmarkets, the commissioner shgille due consideration
renderan informed opinion. to, among other things, the definitions or guidelines, if, gng-

(b) The waiting period required in this subsection shall begiRulgatedby the National Association of Insurance Commission
on the date of receipt of the commissioném pre—acquisition ers and to information, if angubmitted by parties to the acquisi
notification and shall end on the earlier of tthértieth day after tion. In the absencef suficient information to the contraryhe
the date of receipt, or termination of the waitipgriod by the relevantproduct market is assumed to be the direct written-nsur
commissioner.Prior to the end of the waiting period, temmis  ancepremium for dine of business, such line being that used in
sioneron a one-time basis may require the submission of ad#ie annual statement required to be filedibgurers doing busi
tional needed information relevatut the proposed acquisition, innessin this state, and the relevant geographical market is assumed
which event the waiting period shall end on the earlier of the thfi© be this state;
tieth day after receipt of the additional information by the eom  c. The burderof showing prima facie evidence of violation
missioneror terminationof the waiting period by the commis of the competitive standard rests upon the commissioner
sioner. 4. Even if an acquisition is not prima facie violative of the

(4) CoMmPETITIVE STANDARD. (a) The commissioner may dis competitivestandard under pda), the commissioner may estab
approvean acquisition if there is substantial evidence that thish the requisite anticompetitivefe€t based upon other substan
effect of the acquisition may be to substantially lessen competial evidence. Even if an acquisition is prima facie violative of the
tion in any line of insurance in this state or tend to create a monepmpetitive standard under pafa), a party may establish the
oly or if the insurer fails to file adequate information in eomabsencef the requisite anticompetitivefe€t based upon other
pliancewith sub.(3). In this subsection, a highly concentratedubstantiabvidence. Relevant factorsnmaking a determination
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underthis subdivision include, but are not limited to, the follow limited to, annuahudited financial statements filed with the U.S.
ing: market shares, volatility of ranking of market leadewsnber Securitiesand Exchang€ommission pursuant to the Securities
of competitors, concentration, trend of concentraitidhe indus ~ Act of 1933, as amendedr, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
try, and ease of entry and exit into the market. asamended. An insurer required to file financial statements pur
(c) The commissionenay approve the acquisition if the pub suantto this paragraph may satisfy the request by providing the
lic benefits of the acquisition exceed the public benefits whig@mmissionerwith the most recently filed parent corporation

would arise from not lessening competition. financial statements that have been filed vitle Securities and
History: CR 14-071 cr. Register August 2015 No. 716ff. 9-1-15; s35.17  ExchangeCommission;
correction in (1), (4) (b) 2., 4Register August 2015 No. 716 (f) Other matters concerning transactions between registered

insurersand any dfliates as may be included from time to time

Ins 40.03 Registration. (1) ReGISTRATION. (a) Exceptas ; ; : :
providedunder par(b), every insurer which is authorized to dan &Y registration forms adopted or approved by the commis

. L - - sioner;
businessn this state and whidls a member of an insurance hold

ing company system, and evepgrson having or attempting to (9) Statements that the insueboard of directors oversees
acquirecontrol of sucan insurershall register with the commis CorPorategovernance and internal controls and that the insurer
sioner. officersor senior management have approved, implemented, and

(b) Thissubsection does not apply to a person, foreign insu continueto maintain ananonitor corporate governance and inter

or alien insurer which is exempt from registration undét8.11 ¥l control procedures, . . .

(2), Stats., unless otherwise ordered by the commissigmer (") Any other information required by the commissiobgr
insurermay register on behalf of@rson having or attempting to"!l€ Or regulation.

acquirecontrol of the insurer or on behalf an insurer which is (_4) SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO REGISTRATION STATEMENT. All

an afiliate of the insurerLack of knowledgehatan insurer has registrationstatements shall containsammary on form C cen
notregistered on behalf of the person diliafe or that the regis tainedin the appendix to this chapter outlining all itémthe cur
trationis incomplete or inaccurate is not a defense for the perd@ft registration statement representing changes from the prior
or affiliate. registrationstatement.

(2) TiMe FORFILING. Any person which is subject to registra  (5) MATERIALITY. No information need be disclosed on the
tion under this section shall register within 15 days after fiegistrationstatementequired under this section if the informa
becomessubject to registratiorand annually by June 1 of eachtion is not material for the purposes of this section. Any transac
subsequenyear for the immediately preceding calengen; tion related to a management, exclusive agensynitar agree
unlessthe commissioner for good cause shown extends the tifi@ntor whichis a service contract or cost-sharing arrangement
for registration, and then within the extended time. is a material transaction. Any other transaction subject tq3hb.

(3) INFORMATION AND FORM REQUIRED. Every person subject 'S @ material transaction if it involves or exposes to risk in a single

to registration shall file the registration statement with the-corffansactionor group or series of related transactions an amount
missioneron the forms and in a format prescribed undéns. which is more than .5% of the insureradmitted assets as of the

40.15 and it shaltontain the following information which is cur 31Stday of December of the immediately preceding caleyelar
renton the date of filing: unlessthe commissioner by order provides otherwise.

(a) The capital structure, general financial conditiowner (6) AFFILIATE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION. A person within an

ship, and management e insurer and any person having-corinSuranceholding companysystem which includes an insurer
trol of the insurer: subjectto registration shall provide to the insurer &mfprmation

(b) The identity and relationship of every member of the ins@%hmh is reasonably necessary to enable the insurer to comply

anceholding company systeexcept diliates whose total assets c Itr?1 t{gfgﬁg‘:ﬁgﬂgé?ﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁ' The person shall provide
areless than the lesser of .5% of the total assets of the ultimate CoH P )

trolling person or $10 million; (7) CONSOLIDATED FILING. The commissionemay require or

() Thefollowing agreements in force, and transactions Cu%Ilowz or moreinsurers which are filfates subject to registration

rently outstanding or which have occurred during the immediate
precedingcalendar year between the insurer and ftbeaés:
1. Loans,extensions of credit, other investments, or-pu

file a consolidated registration statement.

(8) DiscLAIMER. Any person may file with theommissioner
'al d_isclaimerboff{:ll‘ilicjagonhwith any authorizedbinSL:‘rer or a dis
i~ e claimermay be filed by thénsurer or any member of an insurance
Fnhsiigfgf Lefs:[h%riﬁéﬁlrwearng; ?tsogﬁzetg:r ities of tHeiates by the holding company system. The disclaimer shall fully disclose all
' materialrelationships and bases fofilédtion between the person
2. Purchases, sales, or exchange of assets; andthe insurer as well abe basis for disclaiming fiffation. A
3. Transactions not in the ordinary course of business; disclaimerof afiliation shall bedeemed to have been granted
4, Guarantees or undertakings tbe benefit of an fifiate  unlessthe commissionewithin 30 days following receipt of a
which result inan actual contingent exposure of the insarercompletedisclaimer notifies the filing party the disclaimer is dis
assetdo liability, other than insurance contracts entéméslin the allowed. In the event of disallowance, the disclaiming party may

ordinarycourse of the insures business; requestan administrative hearing, which shall be granted. The
5. All management agreements, exclusive agent agreemefigclaimingparty shall be relieved of its duty to register urttier
servicecontracts and all cost-sharing arrangements; sectionif approval of the disclaimer has been granted by the com

missionerpr if the disclaimer is deemed ave been approved.
7. Dividends and other distributions to shareholders: and , (9). ENTERPRISERISKFILING. (@) Except as provided in per),
. . the ultimate controlling person of every insurer subject to registra

8. Consolidated tax allocation agreements. tion shall file an annual enterprise risk report form F in the

(d) Any pledgeof the insure's stock, including stock of any appendixof this chapterThe report shall, to the best of the-ulti
subsidiaryor afiliate having control of the insurefor a loan mate controlling persors knowledge and belief, identify the
madeto any member of the insurance holding company systefaterialrisks within the insurance holding company system that

(e) If requested by the commissionireinsurer shall include could pose enterprise rigk the insurer The report shall be filed
financial statementsas prepared in the ordinary course of its-buswith the leadstate commissioner of the insurance holding-com
ness,of or within an insurance holding company system, inclughanysystem as determined by the proceduriéisin the Financial
ing all afiiliates. Financial statements may include, but are n@nalysisHandbookadopted by the National Association of Insur

6. Reinsurance agreements;
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319 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 40.04

anceCommissioners. The time for filing the first enterprise risk (a) Sales, purchases, exchanges, loargnsions of credit,
reportshall be June 1, 2015, 80 days after the fefctive date of guaranteespr investments involving the domestic insurer and
this rule, whichever date is lateiThereafterthe enterprise risk affiliate or a person attemptirtg acquire control of the domestic
reportshall be filed annually by June 1 for the immediately prénsurerif the transactions are equal to or exceed the les@86of
ceding calendar yeatAn applicant foranacquisition of control of the domestic insures admitted assets or 108bpolicyholder
of an insurer under #ns 40.02shall file an enterprise risk report surplusas of the 31st day of December of the immedigistged
within 15 days after the end of the month in which the acquisitidmg calendar yearAll guarantees which are unlimited or oian
of control occurs. tifiable as to amount are subject to the reporting requirements of
(b) Sectionsl9.31t019.37, Stats., do not applp an insurés  this subsection;
annualenterprise risk report or to any information submitted to the (b) Loans or extensions of credit or guarantees to any person
commissionelin connectionwith an insureis annual enterprise who is not an dfliate, where the domestic insurer makes loans,
risk report and the report shall not be subject to subpoena, discextensionsof credit or guarantees with the agreement or under
ery or be admissible in evidenagany private civil action. The standingthat the proceeds of the transactions or benefit of the
commissioneshall only share an insuterannual enterprise risk guaranteesin whole or in significant part, directly or indirectly
report,and any information requested by the commissioner #reto be used to make loans or extensions of credit to, to purchase
connectionwith an insureis annual enterprise risk report, withasset®of, or to make investments in, anfilate of the domestic
commissioners of states havistatutesor regulations substan insurermakingthe loans, extensions of credit, or guarantee, or any
tially similar to this subsection and who have agreed in writing neérsonattempting to acquire control of the insyiiéthe transac
to disclose such information. tionsare equal to or exceed the lesser of 2% of the domestie insur
(c) The commissioner may grant a waivieam the require  er’s admitted assets or 10% of policyholder surplus as of the 31st
mentsin par (a) if the ultimate controlling person demonstrateglay of December of the immediately preceding calendar yilbr
thatcompliance with pafa) would impose an undue financial orguaranteesvhich areunlimited or not quantifiable as to amount
organizationahardship on the ultimate controlling person. Tharesubject to the reporting requirements of this subsection;
commissionemay order an ultimate controlling person otherwise (c) Reinsurance agreemenisgluding reinsurance pooling
exemptedunder this paragraph to file an enterprise risk reportatrangementsyr modifications to reinsurance agreements, which
aninsurer subject to registration is not in compliance with applicgwvolve a domestic insurer and either afiiliate or a person
ble risk-based capital @ompulsory and security surplus regeireattemptingto acquire control of the domestic insurer in which the
mentsor is otherwisen hazardous condition as determined by thﬂginsurancepremium’ the projected reinsurance premiumaor
commissioner. changein the insuress liabilities in any of the next three years

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1993, No. 45]1ef. 8-1-93;CR 14-071r. and recr. 0, i i
Register August 2015 No. 716eff. 9-1-15; s35.17correction in (9) (a)Register equalsor exceeds 5% of the insurepolicyholder surplus, as of

August 2015 No. 716 the 31st dayof December of the immediately preceding calendar
year,including, but not limitedo, those agreements which may
Ins 40.04 Standards for transactions within an require as consideration the transfer of assets from an insurer to

insurance holding company system. (1) TRANSACTIONS anonafiliate, if an agreementdr understanding exists between the
WITHIN AN INSURANCE HOLDING COMPANY SYSTEM. An insurefor  insurerand nondfliate that any portion of the assets will be trans

affiliate of an insurerwhich is required to register underiss ~ férredto one or more &fiates of the insurer;
40.03 may notenter directly or indirectly into a transaction (d) All management agreements, exclusive agency agree
betweenthe insurer and thefdfate unless the insurer andiif  ments, service contracts, tax allocation agreements, or cost-
ate: sharingarrangements which involve a domestigurer and either

(a) Comply with s617.21 (1) Stats., and sul6); an afiliate or a person attempting to acquire contrahefdomes

(b) Expenses incurred and payment received fotriresae t::: m;ur(tey Ag atgre(fert?lgnts lundhe r“thls; paragr aph ent%red into ?ﬂer
tion are allocated to the insurer in conformity with customa eellective date of this rule shall, at a minimum and as applica

insuranceaccounting practices consistently applied; and le, contain all of the following:

(c) The books, accounts and records of each party to the tra#? ﬁs elrc\i/(ieg etgy the person providing services and the nature of

action clearly and accurately disclose the nature and details of & '

transactiorincluding the accounting information which is neces 2. Set forth the methods to allocate costs.

saryto support the reasonableness of thegd®or fees to the 3. Require timely settlement, not less frequently than on a

respectiveparties. quarterly basis, and complianceith the requirements in the
(2) TRANSACTIONSREQUIREDTO BE REPORTEDAND SUBJECTTO  AccountingPractices and Procedures Manual.

DISAPPROVAL. A domestic insurerand a person attempting to 4. Prohibitadvancement of funds by the insurer to tfifiate

acquirecontrol of a domestic insutesr an diliate of adomestic exceptto pay for services defined ihe agreement. This subdivi

insurer,which directly or indirectly is involved in or benefits siondoes not prohibit loans or capital transactions that involve a

from, a transaction, shall report, unde6%7.21 (2) Stats., each domesticinsurer and an fifiate that are otherwise permitted by

of the following transactions, including amendments or modificatatuteor rule.

tions of transactions previously filed pursuant to this section, 5 state that the insurer will maintain oversightffarctions

which are subject to any materiality standards contained in pagsgovidedto the insurer by the fifate and that the insurer will

(a)to(f), to the commissioner in writing at leastcfys before the monitor services annually for quality assurance.

domesticinsurer enters into the transaction, unless the commg; 6. Define books and records of the insurer to include all books

sionerin writing approves a shorter period. The notice for amen g
mentsor modifications shall include the reasons for the chan d records developed or maintained under or refatibe agree

andthe financial impacbn the domestic insureinformal notice ent. ) .

shall be reported tdhe commissioner within 30 days after-ter /- Specify that all books and records of the insurer are and
minationof a previously filed agreement, if termination is othefemainthe property of the insurer and are subject to control of the
thanaccording to théerms of the agreement as filed, and the-cor{1Surer.

missionershall determine the type of filimgquired, if any Trans- 8. State that all funds and invested assets of the insurer are the
actionsrequired tdoe reported and subject to disapproval includexclusiveproperty of the insurgheld for the benefit of the insurer
eachof the following: andare subject to the control of the insurer
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9. Include standards for termination of the agreement with  Subchapter ll—Insurance Holding Company
andwithout cause. Systems—Reporting Forms
10. Include provisions for indemnification of the insurer in
the event of gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of |ns 40.11 Instructions. (1) GENERAL. Forms A, B, C, D,
theaffiliate providing the services. E, and F contained in the appendix to this chapter are intended to
11. Specify that, if thénsureris placed in delinquency pro beguides in the preparation thfe statements required by subch.
ceedingsor seized by the commissioner under@4b., Stats.: | of this chapter They are not intended to be blank forms which
a. All of the rights of theénsurer under the agreement extendreto be .fiIIed in. The statements filed shall_contain the numl:_)ers
to the receiver or commissioner and captions of all items, but the text of the items may be omitted

receiveror commissioner immediately upon the receiver or thgerein are to be omitted. Unless expressly provided otherwise,
commissioner'sequest. if any item is inapplicable or the answer is in the negative, an

12. Specify that theffiliate has no automatic right to termi appropriatestatement to that fefct shall be made.
Poa(t:ehthse‘lgggetggent if the insurer is placed in receivershipuant (2) FILING FORMAT AND PROCEDURE. () One complete copy

: : of each statement, including exhibits and all other papers and doc

13. Specify that the éiate will continue to maintain angys  umentsfiled as a part of the statement, shall be filed withctive
tems,programs, or other infrastructure notwithstanding a delimissioner. At least one of the copiehall be manually signed in
quencyproceeding or seizure by the commissioner under chaptie# manner prescribed on the form. Unsigned copies shall be con
645, Stats., and will make them availalitethe receiverfor so  formed. If the signature ofiny person is fiked pursuant to a
long as the diliate continues to receive timely payment for-serpowerof attorneyor other similar authoritya copy of the power
vices. of attorney or other authority shall also be filed withgtegement.

(e) Atransaction not in the ordinary course of business which (b) Statements shall be prepared on pa@é81l in size and
involvesa domestic insurer and either affiliate of, or a person preferablybound at the top or the top left-hand corfshibits
attemptingto acquire control of, a domestic insurer avidich andfinancial statements, unless specifically prepared fofilthe
involvesor exposes to risk an amount equal to or exceeding tihhg, may be submitted in their original size. All copiesaofy
lesserof 2% of the domestic insufsradmitted assets or 10% ofstatement, financial statements or exhibits shall be, ceaily
policyholdersurplus as of the 31st dafDecember of the imme readableand suitable for photocopying. Debits in credit catego

diately preceding calendar year; and riesand credits in debit categories shall be designated so as to be
(f) Any material transactions which the commissioner requir§¢arly distinguishable agichon photocopies. Statements shall
to be reported by order bein the English language and monetary values shall be #tated

United States currencyif any exhibit or other paper or document

dog);)n:)ELZﬁ?ﬁo:ingE?Cﬂe?ﬁwsitNgg A;Jr;Hn(;gczﬁgh VTVEiIihS\?V(i)tLOlQ bfiled with the statement is in a foreign language, it shall be accom
; p y 8aniedby a translation into the English language and any mone
otherwisecontrary to law

tary value shown in a foreign currency shall be converted into
(4) GROUPOR SERIESOF RELATED TRANSACTIONS. For the pur  United States currency

poseof applying sub(2), a group or series of related transactions History: Cr. Register July, 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-93;,CR 14-071 am. (1),(2)

shallbe treated as if they are a single transaction. (a) Register August 2015 No. 71@ff. 9-1-15.
(5) SUBTERFUGE PROHIBITED. A domestic insurerperson . .
attemptingto acquire control of a domestic insynaersorhaving Ins 40.12  Forms—incorporation by reference, sum -

control of a domestic insurer offiite of a domestic insurer may Marieés and omissions. (1) INCORPORATIONBY REFERENCE.
not enter into transactions which are paraajroup or series of Informationrequired by any item of form A, form B, form D, form
transactionsf the purpose of those separate transactions is Fo©r form F may be incorporated by reference in answer or partial

attemptto avoid a threshold amount under this chapter answerto any other item. Information contained in any financial

. . . mentannual report, prox men nided with
(6) DisapPPROVAL. Transactions subject to reporting under Su@tate entannual report, proxy statement, statenfied with a

(2) may be disapproved by the commissioner undgts21 (3)
Stats. No person may enter into or assent to a transaction th

overnmentahuthority or any other document may be incorpo
ratedby reference in answer or partial answer to any item of form
: er SSE€ : ' thakIStorm B, form D, Form E, or form F provided the document or
disapprovedy the commissioner avhich is subject to reporting aneris filed as an exhibit to the statement. Excerpts of docu
undersub.(2) but not reported. mentsmay be filed as exhibits if théocuments are extensive.
(7) INSURERMAY REPORTON BEHALF OF AFFILIATE OR PERSON  Documentscurrently on filewith the commissioner which were
ATTEMPTING TO ACQUIRE CONTROL. A domestic insurer may file a filed within 3 years need not be attachee@ssibits. References
reportunder sub(2) on behalf of its diliate or of theperson to information contained in exhibits or in documents already on
attemptingto acquire control of the insuretack of knowledge file shall clearly identify the material and shall specifically indi
thatan insurer has not reported on behalf of tfitedé or person catethat the material is to be incorporated by reference in answer
or that the report is incomplete or inaccurate isandefense for to the item. Matter shall not be incorporated by reference in any
theaffiliate or person attempting to acquire control of the insuratase where the incorporation would render the statementincom

History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1993, No. 45]1ef. 8-1-93;CR 14-071r. and recr. plete, uncleay or Confusing_
Register August 2015 No. 716eff. 9-1-15; s35.17 correction in (2) Register

August 2015 No. 716 (2) SummArY. Where an item requires a summary or outline
of the provisions of any document, only a brief statement kball
Ins 40.05 Privileged information. The information Madeas tothe pertinent provisions of the document. In addition

requiredto be filed with the commissioner undetrss 40.02and {0 the statement, trimmary or outline may incorporate by refer
Ins 40.025 is required under §01.42 Stats., and is subject to g.enceparticularparts of any exhibit or document currently on file

601.465 Stats with the commissioner which was filed within 3 years and may be
History: Cr. Register July 1993, No451, ef. 8-1-93.CR 14-071am. Register INCOrporatedn its entirety by the reference. In any case where
August 2015 No. 716eff. 9-1-15. or more documents required to be filed as exhibits are substan
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tially identical in all material respects except as to the parties to dmnpanysystem is a question of fact. An insurer filing a registra
documentsthe dates of execution, or other details, a copy of ontipn statement or report in lieu of form B on behalf of an insurer
oneof the documents nedx filed with a schedule identifying thewhichis its afiliate, shall set forth a brief statement of facts which
omitteddocuments and setting forth the material detailshich  will substantiate the filing insurerclaim that it, in fact, is the
suchdocuments diér from the documents, a copy of which isprincipalinsurer in the insurance holding company system.
f”ﬁd-t s Register uly 1693, No. 451ef. 8-1-03CR 14-07 am. (IR (3) UNAUTHORIZED INSURER. With the prior approval of the

. History: Cr.Registey July ; NO. - 8-1-93 —071am. €9-  commissioneran unauthorized insurer may follow any of fine

ister August 2015 No. 71eff. 9-1-15. cedureswhich could be done by an autho%ziedurer u)rlldepnsub.

: ; : 1).

Ins 40.13 Forms—extension of time to furnish. ( . . e
(1) Extension. Ifit is impractical to furnish any required infor History: Cr. Registey July 1993, No. 45]ef. §-1-93.
mation,document or report at the time it is requireBediled, the  ns 40.17 Transactions subject to prior notice—
personreqylred to file shall file with the commissioner a separajgytice filing. A person required to give notice of a proposed
document: _ _ _ transactiorunder this chapter shall furnish the requirgdrma

(a) Identifying the information, document or report in quesion on form D.
tion; History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1993, No. 45]1eff. 8-1-93.

b) Stating why the filing at the time required is impractical; . . .
an((j ) g Why g d P Ins 40.18 Extraordinary dividends and other  dis-

ntaributions. Requests foapproval of extraordinary dividends or

(€) Requesting an extension of time for filing the informatio ny other extraordinary distribution to shareholders shall include

documentor report to a specified date. . gwefollowing:
(2) Time ToALLOW. A request for extension shall be deeme

grantedunless the commissioner within 60 days after receigt of (1) The amount of t.he proposed dividend, - )
completerequest enters an order denying the request. (2) The date established for payment of the dividend;

History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93;CR 140-071: am. (title), (3) A statement as to whether the dividend is to be in cash or
r. (1), renum. (2), (3) to be (1), (2) and am. (1) (intr) Register August 2015 No.  otherproperty andif in property a description of the properits
716 ef. 9-1-16. cost,and its fair market value together with an explanation of the

Ins 40.14 Forms—additional information and  exhib - basisfor valuation; . -
its. (1) SUPPLEMENTALINFORMATION. In addition to the informa . (4) A copy of the calculations determining that the proposed
tion expressly required to be included in form A, form B, form ,|V|_den_d is extraordinaryThe calculations shall include the-fol
form D, form E, and form Eontained in the appendix to this chap!oWing information: o
ter, the person required to file shalild the further material infor (&) Theamounts, dates and form of payment of all dividends
mation, if any, which is necessarp make the information cen 0 distributions, including regular dividends but excluding dis
tainedin the statements accompanying the forms not misleadirigputions of theinsurets own securities, paid within the period
The person filing mayalso file such exhibits as it may desire irPf 12 consecutive months ending on tlage fixed for payment of
addition to those expressly requirday the statement. Thosethe proposed dividend for which approval is sought and-com
exhibitsshall be so marked as to indicate clearly the subjat mencingon the day after the same day of the same mortttein
tersto which they refer previous calendar year;

(2) CHANGES. Changes to forms A, B, C, D, E, or F shall be (b) Policyholder surplus as of the 3tisly of December of the
submittedas required under dsis 40.02 (4)40.04 (2)and40.13 immediatelypreceding calendar year;
(1) and shall include on the top of the cover page the phrase:(c) If the insureis a life insurerthe net income less realized
“ChangeNo. to” and indicate thdate of the change and not thecapital gains for the previous calendar year;
da;eof thg grlglna!]f:|lr;gé3 Nod51 of. 8-1-93.CR 14071 am. Reqi (d) If the insurer is not a life insurehe net income less real

istory: Cr RegistesJuly 1993, No4S], efl. 8-1-93; —071am.Register  jzed capital gains for the previous calendar year and the 2 calendar
August 2015 No. 71feff. 5-1-165. yearspreceding that calendar year; and

Ins 40.15 Registration form. A person requiretb file a (e) If the insurer is not a life insurethe dividends paid to

registrationstatement under this chapter shall furnish the requirépckholderexcluding distributions of thesurets own securi
informationon formB and on form C contained in the appendii€sin the preceding 3 calendar years.

to this chapter (5) A balance sheet and statement of income fomp#reod
History: Cr RegisterJuly 1993, No451, ef. 8-1-93,CR 14-07tam.Register  interveningfrom the last annual statement filed with the cormis
August 2015 No. 716eff. 9-1-15. sioner and the end of the month preceding the month in which the
) . ) requestfor dividend approval is submitted.
Ins 40.16 Alternative and consolidated ~registra - (6) A brief statement as to theedt of the proposed dividend

tions. (1) FILING FORAFFILIATE INSURER. If an authorizednsurer
files a registration statement on behalf of an insurer whidts is
affiliate and which is required to register under this chaer i;es72nq the adequacy of policyholder surplus relative to the-insur
registration statement may include information which is notr,S financial needs
requiredby this chapter regarding any insurer in the insuranceHistory: Cr. Register J;“y 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-93
holding companysystem even if the insurer is not authorized to ' T ' '
do business in this statén lieu of filing a registration statement  |ns 40.19 Consent to jurisdiction.  Any person required
on form B, the authorized insurer may féecopy of the registra to file consent to jurisdictionnder s617.11 (5), Stats., shall do
tion statement or similar report which it is reqUIred to file in |t§o using form AA contained in the appendix to this Chapter
stateof domicile, if: History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1993, No. 45]1eff. 8-1-93;CR14-071 am. Register

(a) The statement @eport contains substantially similar infor August2015 No. 71geff. 9-1-15.

mauonreqwrgd t9 be furplshed qn f.orm.B, and . . Ins 40.20 Enterprise Risk Report.  The ultimate contrel
(b) The filing insurer is the principal insurer in the insurancg,g person of an insurer required to file an enterpriseraphrt

holding company system. pursuanto s.Ins 40.03 (9)shall furnish the required information
(2) PRINCIPAL INSURER STATEMENT. The question of whether on Form F in the appendix.

thefiling insurer is the principal insurer in the insurance holding History: CR 14-071 am. Register August 2015 No. 71&ff. 9-1-15.

uponthe insureis policyholder surplus and the reasonableness of
policyholdersurplus in relation to the insuterutstanding liabil
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APPENDIX

FORM A (b) Present principaddusiness activityoccupation or emplay
STATEMENT REGARDING THE ACQUISITION OF mentincluding position and fite held and the name, principal
CONTROL OF OR MERGER WITH A businessand address of argorporation or other ganization in
DOMESTIC INSURER which such employment is carried on;
(c) Material occupations, positions,fioes or employment
Filed with the Ofice of the Commissioner of Insurance,  duringthelast 5 years, giving the starting and ending dates of each
State of Visconsin andthename, principal business and address of any business cor
poration or other oganization in which each such occupation,
position, office or employment was carried oif; any such

Nameof Domestic Insurer occupationposition, ofice or employment required licensing by
or registratiorwith any federal, state or municipal governmental
By agency,ndicate such fact, the current status of such licensing or

registrationand an explanation of any surrenderocation, sus
pensionor disciplinary proceedings in connection with the license

Nameof Acquiring Person (Applicant) or registration whether pending or concluded.
. . . (d) Whether or not such person has ever been convicted in a
Filed with the insurance departmentof criminal proceeding (excluding tréi¢ violations not involving

(state of domicile of insurer being acquirgfathor injury) during thdast 10 years and, if so, give the date,
) natureof conviction, name and location of court, and penalty
Date: ., = imposedor other disposition of the case.

ITEM 4. NATURE, SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF CON-
Name,title, address and telephonember of individual to whom SIDERATION
noticesand correspondence concerning this statement should bgg) Describe the nature, source and amount of funds or other

addressed: considerationsised, or to be used, irfedting the meger or other
acquisitionof control. If any part of the same is represented or is
ITEM 1. INSURER AND METHOD OF ACQUISITION to be represented by funds or other consideration borrowed or

Statethe name andddress of the domestic insurer to whiclytherwiseobtained for the purpose of acquiring, holding or-trad
this application relates artuiefly describe how control is to being securities, furnish a description of the transaction, the names
acquired. of the parties thereto, the relationship, if abgtween the ber

rower and the lendethe amounts borrowed & be borrowed,
ITEM 2. IDENTITY AND BACKGROUND OF THE APPLI-  and copies of all agreements, promissory notes and security

CANT _ ~arrangementselating thereto.
(a) Statethe name and address of the applicant seeking to(b) Explain the criteria used in determining the nature and
acquirecontrol over the insurer amountof such consideration.

(b) If the applicant is not an individuattate the nature of its
businesoperations for the past 5 years or for such lesser periddEM 5. APPLICANT'S FUTURE PLANS FOR THE
assuch person anany predecessors thereof shall have been INSURER
existenceBriefly describe the business intended to be done by theDescribeany plans or proposals which the applicant may have
applicantand the applicard’subsidiaries. to declare an extraordinary dividend, to liquidate the instoer

(c) Furnish a chart or listing clearly presenting the identities 8€ll the insure's assets to anege it with any person or persons
theinterrelationships among the applicant and diliates of the Of t0 makeany other material change in its business operations or
applicant. Indicate in such chart or listing the percentageotihg ~ COrporatestructure or management.

secqutlesof each such persarhich is owned or controlled by the ITEM 6. VOTING SECURITIES T O BE ACQUIRED

applicantor by any other such person. If control of any person is Stateth ber of sh f the inst i "

maintainedother than by the ownership or control of voting secu  * atethe number ot shares of Ine INSusevoling securities
plch the applicant, its &fiates and any person listed in Item 3

rities, indicate the basis of such control. As to each persorrspér’)%an to acquire; and the terms of theienf request, invitation

fied in such chart olisting, indicate the type of ganization (e.g., S
corporation trust, partnership) and the state of domicile. If Couﬁgr_eemenbr_ acquisition; and a statement_ as to the method by
which the fairness of the proposal was arrived at.

proceedingsnvolving a reoganization or liquidation are pending
with respect to any such person, indicate which personseind | TEM 7. OWNERSHIP OF V OTING SECURITIES
forth the title ofthe court, nature of proceedings and the date when giatethe amount of each class of any voting security of the

commenced. insurerwhich is beneficially ownedr concerning which there is

ITEM 3. IDENTITY AND BACKGROUND OF INDIVID Ztggcr:: g)nscpqe‘i'srﬁnbﬁggéc:ﬁ' I?:’r:?h'p by dyEplicant, its 4l
UALS ASSOCIATED WITH THE APPLICANT

On the biographical &iflavit, include a third party background ITEM 8. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, OR UNDER-
checkand state the following with respect to (1) the applicant STANDINGS WITH RESPECT TO VOTING SECURITIES
theapplicant is an individual or (2) all persons who are directol®F THE INSURER

executiveofficers or owners of 10% or more of the votiseguri Give a full description of any contractsrangements or under
tiesof the applicant if the applicant is not an individual. standingswith respect toany voting security of the insurer in
(&) Name and business address; which the applicant, its &fiates or any person listed in Item 3 is
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involved, including but not limited to transfer of any of the securi  (¢) File as exhibits copiesf all tender ders for, requests or
ties, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts or caligyitationsfor, tenders of, exchangefers for and agreements to
guaranteesf loans, guarantees against loss or guarantees ef paxfquireor exchange any voting securities of the insurer and {if dis
its, division of losses or profits, or the giving or withholding ofributed) of additionasoliciting material relating thereto, any pro
proxies.Such description shaitlentify the persons with whom posedemployment, consultation, advisory or management con
the contracts, arrangements or understandings have been enttssdsconcerning the insureainnual reports to the stockholdefs
into. the insurerand the applicant for the last 2 fiscal years, and any
additionaldocuments or papers required by form A ofres40.1

ITEM 9. RECENT PURCHASES OF \OTING SECURI- and40.13 Wis. Adm. Code.
TIES

Describeany purchases of any voting securities of the insurfEM 13. AGREEMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR ENTER -
by the applicant, its &fiates or any person listed in Item 3 duringPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT
the 12 calendar months preceding the filiofythis statement. ~ Applicantagrees to provideo the best of its knowledge and
Includein the description the dates of purchase, the nantée of belief, the information required by form F within fifteen (15) days
purchasersand the consideration paid or agreed to be paid-thefdter the end of the month in which the acquisition of control
for. State whether any shares so purchased are hypothecated?CCurs.

ITEM 10. RECENT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PUR- [TEM 14. SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION
CHASE Signature and certification required as follows:
Describeany recommendatiorts purchase any voting secu
rity of the insurer made by the applicatstafiliates or any person
listed in Item 3, or by anyone based upon interviewsat the .
suggestiorof the applicant, its fifiates or anyperson listed in ~ Pursuanto the requirements of cins 4Q Wis. Adm. Code,

SIGNATURE

Item 3 during the 12 calendar months preceding the filing of this _ _ _hascaused thispplica
statement. tion to be duly signed on its behalf in the city_of an-
d state of on the day of ,

ITEM 11. AGREEMENTS WITH BROKER-DEALERS

Describe the terms of any agreement, contract or understand
ing made with any broker—dealer as to solicitation of voting-secu
rities of the insurer for tender and the amount of any fasamis
sionsor other compensation to be paid to broker—dealers with
regardthereto.

(SEAL)

ITEM 12. FINANCIAL ST ATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS Name of Applicant

(a) Pursuant to €01.42 Stat., financial statements, exhibits,
and three-year financial projections of tliesurer(s) shall be BY
attachedo this statement as an appendbt list under this item (Navitie) (T
thefinancial statements and exhibits so attached.
(b) The financial statements shall include the annual financial
statement®f the persons identified in Item 2(c) for the precedingttest:
5 fiscal years (or for such lesser period as such applicant and its
affiliates and any predecessors thersbéll have been in exis
tence),and similar information covering the period from the end (signature of diter)
of such persos’ last fiscal yeaif the information is available.
The statements may be prepared either on an individual basis or
unlessthe commissioneotherwise requires, on a consolidated (Ttle)
basisif consolidatedstatements are prepared in the usual course
of business. Theundersigned deposes and says that (s)he hasxkdyted
The annual financial statements of the applicant shall behe attached application dated ,
accompaniedby the certificate of an independent public accounfor and on behalf of ; that (s)he is the of
antto the efect that such statements present fairlyfthancial suchcompany and
position of the applicant and the results of its operations for the (Nameof Applicant)
person’slast fiscal yearin conformity with generally accepted that(s)he is authorized to execute and file such instrument.
accountingprinciples or with requirements of insurance or other Deponenfurther sayshat (s)he is familiar with the instrument
accountingprinciples prescribed or permitted under .lafsthe  andthe contents thereof, and thia¢ facts therein set forth are true
applicantis an insurer which is actively engagedhe business to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.
of insurance, théinancial statements need not be certified; pro
vided they are based on the anmstatement of the person filed

with the insurancelepartment of the persenstate of domicile (Signature)
andare in accordance with the requirements of insurance or other
accountingprinciples prescribed or permitted under the law and (Type or print name beneath)

regulationsof the state.
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Subscribedand sworn to this (9) If court proceedings involving a rg@mization or liquida
tion are pending, indicate the title and location of the calet,
day of . natureof proceedings and the date when commenced.

Notary Public ITEM 4. BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMA TION
My commission expires on If the ultimate controlling person is a corporation, &aiza-
tion, alimited liability companyor other legal entityfurnish the
FORM B following information for thedirectors and executivefafers of

the ultimate controlling person: the individusl'name and

INSURANCE HOLDING COMPANY SYSTEM addresshis or hermprincipal occupation and all fafes and posi

ANNUAL REGISTRATION STATEMENT tions held during the past 5 yeaemd any conviction of crimes

Filed with the Ofice of the Commissioner of Insurance,  otherthan trafic violations not involving death or injury. If the
State of Vikconsin ultimate controlling person is an individual, furnish the individu

By al's name and address, his or her principal occupationadind

officesand positions held during the past 5 yeans] any convic
tion of crimes other than trfi¢ violations notinvolving death of

injury.
Nameof Registrant
ITEM 5. TRANSACTIONS AND AGREEMENTS
On behalf of following insurers Briefly describe the following agreements in force, aads
actionscurrently outstanding or which have occurred during the
Name: Address: lastcalendar year between the registrant and fitgatds:

(a) Loansother investments, or purchases, sales or exchanges
of securities of the fifiates by the Registrant or of the Registrant
by its afiliates;

(b) Purchasessales, extensions of credit or exchanges of

Date: , assets;
(c) Transactions not in the ordinary course of business;
Name title, address and telephonember of individual to whom  (d) Guarantees or undertakings for the benefit of &liatd

noticesand correspondence concerning this statement shouldWfich result in an actuatontingent exposure of the Registrant’
addressed: assetdo liability, other than insurance contracts entered into in

the ordinary course of the registranbusiness;

(e) All management agreemengsxclusive agency agree
ITEM 1. IDENTITY AND CONTROL OF REGISTRANT ments,service contracts and all cost—sharing arrangements;

Furnishtheexact name of each insurer registering or being reg (f) Reinsurance agreements;
istered (hereinafter calledthe Registrant”), the home fafe (g) Dividends and other distributions to shareholders;
addressand principal executive fifes of each; the date avhich (h) Consolidated tax allocation agreements; and
eachregistrantbecame part of the insurance holding company (i) Any pledge of the Registraststock or of the stock ainy
system:and the method(s) by which control of each registrast subsidiaryor afiliate having control of the insurefor a loan
acquiredand is maintained. madeto any member of the insurance holding company system.

No_ir;formaéi_on Peseld bfod(;gc(lg;s\?\? if ;{r’jm‘orgegion is not
ITEM 2. ORGANIZA TIONAL CHAR T materialaccording to sins 40. 1S. ACM. ~0de. :

: L . . " Sales,purchases, exchanges, loansegtensions of credit,

Furnisha chart ofisting clearly presenting the identities of a“%vestmeﬁmr guarantees invglving 5% or less of the regissant’
interrelationshipsimong all &fliate persons within thensurance admitted assets as of the 31st daylécember next preceding
holding company system. The chart or listing should show tisallnot be deemed material.
percentageof eachclass of voting securities of eacHilidte Note: Commissioner may by order provide otherwise. _
whichis owned, directly or indirectlyoy another diliate. If con The description shall be in a manner as to permitptieper
trol of any person within the system is maintained other than § aluatlonther-eof by the commission@nd shall include agast
the ownership or control of votingecurities, indicate the basis ofn€ following: the nature and purpose of the transaction, the
control. As to each person specified in the chart or lisiiipate Naturé and amounts —of any payments or transfers of assets
the type of oganization(e.g.,—corporation, trust, partnership)betweert_he pa_rtles, the_ldentmyf all partl_es to the transaction,
andthe state of domicile. and relationship of the filfates of the registrant.

ITEM 3. THE UL TIMA TE CONTROLLING PERSON ITEM 6. LITIGATION OR ADMINISTRA TIVE PRO-

. . . . . CEEDINGS
As to the ultimate controlling person in the insurance holding Byiefly describe any litigation or administrative proceediofigs
companysystem furnish the following information: the following types, either then pending or concluded within the
(a) Name; precedindfiscal yearto which the ultimate controlling person or

any of its directors or executivefafers is or was a party or of

(b) Home ofice address; which the property of any such person is or was the subject; give

(c) Principal executive e address; the names of the parties and the court or agency in which the liti
(d) The oganizational structure of the person, i.e., corporgationor proceeding was held or is pending:

tion, partnership, individual, trust, etc.; (a) Criminal prosecutions or administrative proceedings by
(e) The principal business of the person; any government agency or authority which may be relevant to the

trustworthines®f any party thereto; and

O(f) The narpe antlj addrfeSS.Of any persor|1 W:Mdfs or k(])wns (b) Proceedings which may have a materi@atfupon the sel
10%or more of any class of voting securitye class of such secu yency or capital structure of the ultimate controlliggrson

rity, the number of shares held of record or known to be beneficluding, but not necessarily limited to, bankruptsceivership
cially owned, and the percentage of class so held or owned; or other corporate reganizations.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterAugust 2015 No. 716 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2040.03(5)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
325 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 40.20

ITEM 7. SATEMENT REGARDING GROUP OR SERIES pendentpublic accountand’Standard Review Report stating that
OF TRANSACTIONS _ ) _ the accountant is not aware of any material modifications that
Furnisha statement that transactions entered into since the §houldbe made to the financial statemeinterder for the state

ing of the prior yeds annual registration statement asther antsto be in conformity with generally acceptadcounting
partof a group or seriesf related or like transactions nor made

for the purpose of avoiding regulatory threshold amounts and fH&ciPles. _ _
review that might otherwise occuGroups or series of related (€) Exhibits shall include copies of the last annual reports to
transactionshall be treated as single transactions. shareholder®f the ultimate controlling person, proxy material

usedby the ultimate controllingerson, and any additional decu
ITEM 8. FINA,NCV'\,L ST ATEMENTS AND EXH'E’lTS mentsor papers required by form B or dhs 4Q Wis. Adm.
(a) Attach financiaktatements and exhibits to this statement g,4e.
anappendix, and list under this item the financial statements and
exhibitsso attached. ITEM 9. FORM C REQUIRED
(b) If the ultimate controlling person is a corporation, af@er A form C, Summary of Changes to Registration Statement,
nization, a limited liability companyor other legal entitythe mustbe prepared and filed with this form B.
financial statements shall include thanual financial statements
of the ultimatecontrolling person in the insurance holding eomTEM 10. SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION
panysystem as of the end of the persamimediately preceding  Signature and certification required as follows:
fiscal year
If at the time of the initial registration, the annual financial SIGNATURE
statementsor the immediately preceding fiscal year are not avail Pursuanto the requirements of cms 4Q Wis. Adm. Code,
able,annual statements for the previous fiscal year may be fildRegistrant has caused this annual registration statement to be duly
andsimilar financial information shall be filed for any subsequeisignedon its behalf in the city of and state of on
periodto the extent such information is available. Such financithe day of ,
statementsnay be prepared either on an individual basis or unless
the commissioner otherwise requires, on a consolidated basis if

consolidatedstatements are prepared in the usual coofdrist (SEAL)

ness. Nameof Registrant
Otherthan with respect tthe foregoing, such financial state

ment shall be filed in a standard form and format adopted by the BY

National Association of Insurance Commissioners unless an alter (Name) (ille)

native form is accepted by the Commissianddocumentation Attest:
andfinancial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commissionor audited GAAP financiaktatements shall be
deemedo be an appropriate form and format.

Unlessthe commissionestherwise permits, the annual finan
cial statementshall be accompanied by the certificate of an-inde {Te)
pendenipublic accountant to thefett that the statements present Theundersigned deposes and says that (s)he hasxkduted
fairly the financial position of the ultimate controlling persowl  the attached annual registration statementdated |
theresults of its operations for the year then ended, in conformfgf and on behalfof o
with generally acceptedccounting principles or with require (Name of Registrant)

) o - that (s)he is the and that (s)he is authorized
mentsof insurance or other accountipgnciples prescribed or (Title of Officer)

permitted under law If the ultimate controlling person ian  to execute and file such instrument. Deponent further s
insurerwhich is actively engaged in the business of insurance, f&heis familiar with such instrument and the contents thereof,
annualfinancial statements need not be certified, provided the@pdthat the facts therein set forth are true to the belsistiier
arebased on the annual statement of the insusate of domicile knowledge,information and belief.
and are in accordance with requirements of insurance or other
accountingprinciples prescribed or permitted under the law and
regulationsof that state. (Typeor print name beneath)
Any ultimate controlling person who is an individual may file
personafinancial statements thate reviewed rather than audited
by an independent publaccountant. The review shall be eon
d_uctedin accordance_ with s_tandarids revie\_/v of p_ersonal finan Subscribecand sworn to this
cial statements published in tiersonal Financial Statements day of
Guideby the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants\otary Public
Personafinancial statements shall be accompanied by the inddy commission expires on

(Signature of txfer)

(Signature)
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FORM C
SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO REGISTRATION (itle)
STATEMENT Theundersigned deposes and says that (s)he hasxkdyted

the attached annual registration statement dated
for and on behalf of;

Filed with the dfice of the commissioner of insurance,

state of Wisconsin that (s)he is the
(Title of Officer)
By of such Registrant and th@)he is authorized to execute and file
suchinstrument. Deponent further says that (s)he is familiar with
Nameof Registrant suchinstrument and the contents thereof, and that the tfegtsin

setforth are true to the best of his/her knowledge, informatiod

On behalf of following insurers belief.

Name: Address:

(Signature)
Date:

Name,title, address and telephonember of individual to whom (Type or print name beneath)

noticesand correspondence concerning this statement shoulddig)scribecand sworn to this

addressed: day of
Furnisha brief description of all items in the annual registratioNotary Public '

statement, form B, which are required to be filed withfibis), My commission expires

which represent changes from the prior yeannual registration

statementThe description shall be in a manner as to permit the FORM D

properevaluation theredfy the commissioner and shall include

specific references to itermumbers in the annual registration PRIOR NOTICE OF A TRANSACTION

statementnd to the terms contained therein. ) i . )
Changeccurring under Item 2 of form Bsofar as changes Filed with the dfice of the commissioner of insurance,

in the percentage of each class of voting securities held by each state of Visconsin
affiliate is concerned, need only be described where such changes By
areones which result in ownership or holdings of 10% or more

of voting securities, loss or transfer of control, or acquisition or Nameof Registrant

lossof partnership interest. o

Changesoccurring under Item 4 of form B need only beé2n behalf of following insurers
describedvhere an individual is, for the first time, made a director
or executive dicer of the ultimate controlling person; a directoName: Address:
or executive dfcer terminates his or her responsibilities with the
ultimatecontrolling person; or in the event an individual is namggate:
presidentof the ultimate controlling person.

If a transaction disclosed on the immediately prior yearNaﬁne,title, address and telephonember of individual to whom
annualregistration statement has been changed, the nature of suct d d ing this stat t should b
changeshall be included. If a transaction disclosed on the priHP Icésand correspondence concerning this statement should be
year's annual registration statement has beefecafated, addressed:
describethe mode of completion and any flow of funds between
affiliates resulting from the transaction. ITEM 1. IDENTITY OF PARTIES TO TRANSACTION

The insurer shall furnish statement that transactions entered Furnishthe following information for each of the parties to the
into since the filing of the immediately prior yésmannual regis  transaction covered under6l7.21 (2) Stats., and.Ins 40.04
trationstatement are not part of a group or series of like transé?), Wis. Adm. Code:

tionsor entered into for the purpose of avoiding reportingsh (a) Name;

old amounts. (b) Home ofice address;

(c) Principal executive &i€e address;

SIGNATURE ~ (d) The oganizational structure, i.e., corporatiartnership,
Signature and certification required as follows: individual, trust, etc.; o
Pursuanto the requirements of cins 4 Wis. Adm. Code, . (e) A description of the nature of the parties’ business epera

Registrant has caused this annual summary of the registrafi' QS' . o . .
statemento be duly signed on its behalf of the city of __(f) Relationship, ifany of other parties to the transaction to the
and State of on the day insurer filing the notice, including any ownership or debtor/eredi
of tor interest by any other parties to the transactiothe insurer

— seekingapproval, or by the insurer filing the notice for thi#liaf
(SEAL) ates,

(g) Where the transaction is with a norfitiate, the name(s)
of the afiliate(s) which will receive, in wholer in substantial
BY part,the proceeds of the transaction.

(Name) (Ttle)

Nameof Registrant

ITEM 2. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION
Attest: Furnish the following information for each transaction for
which notice is being given:
(a) A statement as to whether notice is being given under s.
(Signature of tifer) Ins 40.04 (2) (a)(b), (c), (d), (e) or (f);
(b) A statement of the nature of the transaction; and
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327 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 40.20

(c) A statement of how the transaction meets the “fair and rea’s affiliates. Furnish a brief descriptioof the consideration
sonable”standard of $17.21 Stats.; and involvedin the transaction and a brief statement as to faeteff

(d) The proposed ffctive date of the transaction. the transaction upon the insureipolicyholder surplus. .
No notice need be given for reinsurance agreements or modifi

ITEM 3. SALES. PURCHASES. EXCHANGES. LOANS. Ccationsthereto if the reinsurance premium or ttenge in the
EXTENSIONS o|£ CREDIT GUA,RANTEES ORiNVEST-’ insurer’s liabilities, or the projected reinsurance premium or
MENTS ’ changein the insures liabilities in any of the next three years, in

Furnish a brief description of the amount and source of fun enn?qticin Wim thg(yreifnt?qurancgmaglr_ee;]nelgt modi{ication ¢
securities propertyor other consideration for the sale, purchas&!€"€0IS |€SS than 570 Of the Insurepolicynolder surplus, as o

exchangeoan, extension of credit, guarantee, or investmenp€ 315t dayof December of the immediately preceding calendar

Describeany provision for purchase of the insurer filing notice\;]e"’l“'d’.\lc’t'ce 3'.}5"‘” E’.e glvt%n f0{ all reinsurance pooling agreements

by any party to the transaction, or by anfjliate of the insurer 'Ncudingmodifications thereto.

filing notice. Give a description of the terms of any securitig$eM 6. MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS, SERVICE

beingreceived, if anyand a description of any other agreemenisGREEMENTS AND COST-SHARING ARRANGE-

relatingto the transaction such as contracts or agreements for §8ENTS

vices, consulting agreements and the like. If tansaction  Formanagement and service agreements, furnish:

involves other than cash, furnish a descriptiinthe consider ) A prief descriptiorof the managerial responsibilities, or

ation, its cost and its fair markeslue, together with an explana genjiceso be performed;

tlonfoLthe basis for .evaI}Jatlon.l on of cred (b) A brief description ofhe agreement, including a statement
If the transaction involves a loan, extension of creditqua® ot jis' duration, together with brief descriptions of the basis for

antee,furnish a description of the maximum amount whisb -, nensatiomnd the termander which payment or compensa
insurerwill be obligated to make available under such loan, extg{yn, is to be made.

sionof credit or guarantee, the date on which the credit or guaran _ ; P
teewill terminate, and any provisions for the accrual of or deferral '(:aSr E\ots;iesfh dE:ensr::?iStri:)anng?mznpt)z’r;f)tcj)rsnelsgf the agreement;

of interest. e : ' . :
PR . (b) A descriptionof the period of time during which the agree
If the transaction involves an investment, guarantesthar Enentis to be in déct:

arrangementstate the time period during which the investment, . iy

guaranteeor other arrangement will remain infet, together __(C) A brief description of each pargyexpenses or costs eov

with any provisions for extensions or renewals of such inve§ed by the agreement; . . .

to theeffect of the transaction upon the instsguolicyholder sur  culatingeach partys costs under the agreement;

plus. (e) A brief statement as the efect of the transaction upon the
No notice need be given if the maximum amount which canigsurer'spolicyholder surplus;

aglytlmedbedOUtSﬁanldlng or for V_VhIChfthe (ljnsurer can be |{39z|':1||y (f) A statement regarding the cost allocation methbds

obligatedunder the loan, extension of credit or guarantee IS legsecifieswhether proposed chygrs are based on “cost or market.”

than(a) in the case of nonlife insuretise lesser of 2% of the insur il]femarket based, rationale for usimgrket instead of cost, includ

er's admitted assets or 10% of policyholder surplus or (b) in the .~ =" ™~ i L
caseof life insurers, the lesser of 2% of the insiseadmitted "9 justification for the compang’determinatiothat amounts are

assetor 10% ofpolicyholder surplus, each as of the 31st day &#ir and reasonable; and
December of the immediately preceding calendar. year (g) A statement regarding compliance with l&IC Accourtt

ITEM 4. LOANS, EXTENSIONS OF CREDIT, OR GUAR- ing Practices and Rrcedue Manualregarding expense alloca
ANTEES TO OR FOR A NONAFFILIA TE tion.

If the transaction involves a loan, extension of credit, or-gu
anteeto any person who is not arfiédite, furnish a brief descrip #EM 7. TRANSACTIONS NOT IN THE ORDINAR Y
tion of the agreement or understanding whereby the proceed§3@URSE OF BUSINESS
the proposed transaction, in whole or in substantial part, are to beProvidea brief but complete description of any transaction not
usedto make loans or extensions of credit to, to purchase tifethe ordinary course of business.
assetof, or to make investments in, anyiladte of the insurer
makingsuch loans, extensions of credit, or guarantee. SpecifylifEM 8. OTHER TRANSACTIONS REPORTABLE
whatmanner the proceeds are to be used totimaextend credit UNDER AN ORDER
to, purchase assets of or make investments in afijataf Provide a brief but complete description of any transaction
Describethe amount and source of funds, securities, property reportableunder an order
other consideration for the loan or extension of credit and, if the
transactionis one involving consideration other than casHTEM 9. SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION
describeits cost and itfair market value together with an explana  Signature and certification required as follows:
tion of the basis for evaluation. Furnish a brief statement as to the
effectof the transaction upon the insusepolicyholder surplus. SIGNATURE

No notice need be given if the loan or extension of credit is ond’ursuant to the requirements of dhs 4Q Wis. Adm. Code,

which equals less than the lesser of 2% of the in&igmitted _ ____has caused this notice to be duly signed on its
assetor 10% of policyholder surplus as of the 31st day of Decerdehalfin the city of and state of
ber of the immediately preceding calendar year on the day of .
ITEM 5. REINSURANCE (SEAL)
If the transaction is a reinsurance agreement or modification Nameof Registrant
thereto, or a reinsurance pooling agreement modification
theretoas described in s 40.04 (2) (¢)furnish a description of BY
the known and estimated amount kdbility to be ceded or (Namighe)T

assumedn eachcalendar yeathe period of time during which the
agreementvill be in efect, anda statement whether an agreemer#ttest:
or understanding exists between the insurer and filatafto the
effectthat any portion of the assets constituting the considerationsignature of Gicer)
for the agreement will be transferred to one or more of the-insur
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Ins 40.20 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 328

pastfive years and identify the source of such data. Provide a
(Title) determinationas to whether the proposed acquisitiomenger,

. if cqnsummated, would violate the competitive standards of the
Theundersigned deposes and says that (s)he has duly execg{géas stated in #ns 40.025 (4)Ms. Adm. gode. If the proposed

the attached notice dated , , for and on o ; -
behalfof ~and that s(he) is the ~ @cquisitionor meger would violatecompetitive standards, pro
(Name of Registrant) vide justification of why the acquisition or ngarwould not sub
and that s(he) is authorized to execute andstantiallylessen competition or create a monopoly in the state.
(Title of Officer) For purposesof this question, market means direct written

file such instrument. Deponent further says that (s)he is familj i i i ; ;
with such instrument and the contents thereof, and that the fa!ﬁ#urancanemlum In this state for a line bisiness as contained

thereinset forth are trueo the best of his/her knowledge, informal ﬁ1e annual statement required to be filed by insurers licensed to
tion and belief. do business in this state.

FORM F
(Signature) ENTERPRISE RISK REPORT
Filed with the Ofice of the Commissioner of Insurance,
State of Visconsin

(Type or print name beneath)

Subscribedand sworn to this By
day of ,

Notary Public )
My commission expires SRV E Name of Registrant/Applicant

RE-ACQUISITION NOTIFICA TION FORM On behalf of/related to the following insurers

REGARDING THE POTENTIAL COMPETITIVE Name Address
IMPACT OF A PROPOSED MERGER OR Date:
ACQUISITION BY A NON-DOMICILIAR Y INSURER Name title, address and telephonember of individual to whom
DOING BUSINESS IN THIS STATE OR BY A noticesand correspondence concerning this statement should be
DOMESTIC INSURER addressed:

Filed with the Ofice of the Commissioner of Insurance, ITEM 1. ) ENTERPR,BE RISK ) )
State of Visconsin The Registrant/Applicant, to the best of its knowledge laeidef,

shallprovide information regarding the followirsgeas that could
produceenterprise risk as defined inliss 40.01 (4m)Wis. Adm.

Name of Applicant Code, provided such information is not disclosed in the Insurance
Holding Company System Annual Registration Statement filed
Name of Other Person on behalf of itself or another insurer for which it is the ultimate
Involved in Meger or controlling person:
Acquisition (@) Any material development®garding strategyinternal
Dated: 20 audit findings, compliance or risk managementeeting the

Name title, address anttlephone number of person completindg?Strancenolding company system; N
this statement: (b) Acquisition or disposal of insurance entities and realocat

ing of existing financial or insurance entities within theurance
ITEM 1. NAME AND ADDRESS holding company system;
Statethe names and addresses of the persons who hereby prdc) Any changes of shareholders of the insurance holding com
vide notice of their involvement in a pending acquisition opanysystem exceeding ten percent (10%) or more of voting secu
changein corporate control. rities;

(d) Developments in variouavestigations, regulatory activi
ITEM 2. NAME AND ADDRESSES OF AFFILIATED tjesor litigationthat may have a significant bearing or impact on

COMPANIES N . theinsurance holding company system;
Statethe names and addresses of the persditiatafl with (e) Business plan of the insuranielding company system
thoselisted in Item 1. Describe theirféifitions. andsummarized strategies for the next 12 months;

() Identification of material concerns of the insurance holding
company system raised by supervisory college, ifiarigstyear;

(g) Identification of insurance holding company system-capi
tal resources and material distribution patterns;

ITEM 3. NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED
MERGER OR ACQUISITION
Statethe nature angurpose of the proposed rger or acquisi

tion. (h) ldentification of any negativenovement, or discussions
ITEM 4. NATURE OF BUSINESS with rating agencies which may have caused, or may caotss
Statethe nature of the business performed by each of the p%ffll negative movement in the credit ratings and_ |nd|V|dual_rer
sonsidentified in response to Item 1 and Item 2. financial strength ratings assessment of the insurdrudeing
companysystem (including both the rating score and outlook);
ITEM 5. MARKET AND MARKET SHARE (i) Information on corporate or parental guarantees throughout

Statespecifically what market and market share in each relthe holding company and the expected source of liquidity should
vantinsurance market the persons identified in Item 1 and Itens@chguarantees be called upon; and
currentlyenjoy in this state. Provide historical market and market (j) Identification of any materialctivity or development of the
sharedata for each person identified in Item 1 and Item 2 for ttiesuranceholding company system that, in the opiniorsefhior
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328-1 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 40.20
management;ould adverselaffect the insurance holding cem (Affiliate) (Insurer)
panysystem. aninsurer authorized to do business in the stateisf®sin, pur

The Registrant/Applicant may attade appropriate form suantto the requirements of ch17, Stats., do hereby consent to
mostrecently filed with the U.S. Securities and Excha@ger  thejurisdiction of the Commissionef Insurance and the courts
mission,provided the Registrant/Applicant includes specifie refof the state of \léconsin.
erencedo those areas listed in Itenfdr which the form provides SIGNATURE
responsivanformation. Ifthe Registrant/Applicant is not domi has caused this statement to be
ciledin the U.S., it may attach its most recent public audited-finaf\ame of Afiliate)
cial statement filed in its country of domicile, provided the Regisduly signed
trant/Applicantincludes specific references to those afisted

in Item 1for which the financial statement provides responsiv%n Its behalfinthe city of ____and state of

information. onthe _ dayof , 20

ITEM 2. OBLIGATION TO REPORT

If the Registrant/Applicant has not disclosed any informagion (Name of Afiliate)

suantto Item1, the Registrant/Applicant shall include a statement (SEAL)

affirming that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, it has ngty

identified enterprise risk subject to disclosure pursuant to Item 1. (Name)

FORM AA (Title)
CONSENT TO JURISDICTION STATEMENT Attest:
Filed with the ofice of the commissioner of insurance,
of the state of Mconsin (Signature of Cffcer)
BY
(Title)
Name of Afiliate

On Behalf of the Following Insurers CERTIFICATION

Name Address Theundersigned deposes and says that he or she has duly executed
the attached statement dated , 20 , for and on
behalfof that he or

(Name of Afiliate)

she is the of such company

(Title of Officer)
andthat he or she is authorized to execute and file such instrument.
Deponentfurther says that he or she is familiar with such instru
Date: .20 ment and the contents thereof, and that the facts therein set forth
Ttle Addrecs ar are true to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

Name, Title, Address and dlephone Number of Individual to
Whom Notices and Correspondence Concerning this Statement
Shouldbe Addressed: (Signature)

(Type or print name beneath)

Subscribed and sworn to this
day of ,

Notary Public
CONSENT 1O JURISDICTION My commission expires
The, (1), , arfibdte of
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